

Summary of the changes made to the List of Dual-Use Goods & Technologies and the Munitions List as of 6 May 2002

The following table outlines the changes made to the List of Dual-Use Goods & Technologies and the Munitions List (WA-LIST (00) 1). It should, however, be used only as a reference.

These Lists include all amendments approved by the Plenary on 6 and 7 December 2001 and additional amendments approved at Plenary level through a written procedure with a deadline of 6 May 2002.

The new version of the Control Lists is WA-LIST (01) 2.

Category/Item	Comments
GSN	
Para. 1.a.	Electronic transactions added
Category 1	
no changes	
Category 2	
2.A.1.a.	'all' added before 'tolerances'; 'both' added before 'rings' 'balls or rollers' replaced by 'and rolling elements (ISO 5593)'
2.A.1.b.	'all' added before 'tolerances'
2.B.1.c., Notes	Paragraphs 3 and 4 deleted; subsequent paragraph renumbered
2.B.6.b.1.	'displacement' added after 'linear'; new Technical Note added
2.B.6.b.2.	'displacement' added after 'angular'
Category 3	
3.A.1.a.7.b.	figure for "basic gate propagation delay time" changed to 0.1 ns
3.A.1.b.1., Note 2	new Note 2
3.A.2.c.	'Radio frequency' added before "signal analysers"
Note to 3.E.1. and 3.E.2.	figures changed to three metal layers and three polysilicon layers in Technical Note
3.E.3.g.	new entry g.
Category 4	
4.A.3.d.	Deleted
4.D.3.d.	Deleted

Category/Item	Comments
Category 5 - Part 1	
5.A.1.b.4.	New entry 4.; subsequent entries renumbered (see also Definitions & Validity Notes and 5.A.2.a.6.)
5.B.1.a., Note	'not using semiconductor "lasers" ' deleted from the Note
5.E.1.b.3.	The text is redrafted
Category 5 - Part 2	
5.A.2.a.6.	New entry 6.; subsequent entries renumbered (see also Definitions & Validity Notes and 5.A.1.b.4.)
Category 6	
6.A.5.b.1.	'all' changed to 'any' In sub-paragraphs a. and b., parameters for wavelength and CW output power modified
6.A.5.f., Nota Bene	In the N.B., Item reference corrected to read Item 19
Category 7	
7.A.3.	New header and consequential renumbering of paragraphs; New Technical Notes 1 and 2 added after Note 2
7.A.3.a.1.	parenthetical phrase referring to CEP deleted
7.A.3.b.	New entry; Reference to 7.A.3.b. added to Note 1
7.D.3.b.	'navigation data' deleted from header; 'data' added to sub-paragraph 1; new sub-paragraph 3
Category 8	
no changes	
Category 9	
9.A.12.	New entry for UAVs together with a Note, an SOU and a Validity Note
Sensitive List	
Category 2	2.B.1. is removed from the Sensitive List. Consequential changes were made to 2.D.1., 2.E.1. and 2.E.2. In these entries, instead of just referring to '2.B. of this Annex' the equipment that was in 2.B. has now been listed explicitly.
Category 4	4.A.3.b. (Digital computers) is removed from the Sensitive List. Consequential changes were made to 4.D.1. and 4.E.1. Instead of just referring to '4.A. of this Annex' the equipment that was in 4.A.3.b. has now been listed explicitly.
	4.A.3.c. & Notes Deleted
	4.D.1. reference to 'or "software" ' and to 4.D. deleted
Category 6	
	6.A.1.a.2.a.5. consequential renumbering (from 6.A.1.a.2.a.7. to 6.A.1.a.2.a.5.) resulting from a previous change to the Basic List
	6.A.2.a.2.a.3. (Image Intensifier tubes) the figure of 550 uA/lm have been replaced by 700 uA/lm
Category/Item	Comments

Very Sensitive List	
Category 4	4.A.3.b. (Digital computers) is removed from the Very Sensitive List. Consequential changes were made to 4.D.1. and 4.E.1. In these entries, instead of just referring to '4.A. of this Annex' the equipment that was in 4.A.3.b. has now been listed explicitly.
	4.A.3.c. & Notes Deleted
Category 6	6.A.1.a.2.a.5. consequential renumbering (from 6.A.1.a.2.a.7. to 6.A.1.a.2.a.5.) resulting from a previous change to the Basic List
Munitions List	
ML4	'other explosive devices and charges' added to header
ML4.a.	'military' deleted from defined term "military pyrotechnic"
ML8	Complete re-write of ML8
ML10.c. and d.	Positions of paragraphs c. and d. reversed; reference to ML10.c. in paras e. and f. replaced by ML10.d.
ML10.h.	'and related equipment' added after Parachutes in the header; New paragraph 8. added
ML10. Notes 2 & 3	Reference to ML10.c. replaced by ML10.d.; In Note 2.b., 'except those specially designed for unmanned airborne vehicles' added to end of paragraph.
ML18	Consequential changes due to the ML 8 restructuring in Note 1.i. and 1.j., Note 2.a.1.a., 2.a.3. and 2.b.4.
Definitions	
"Data-Based Referenced Navigation ("DBRN") Systems"	New definition for Category 7
"Energetic materials"	New definition for ML4 and ML8
"Military Explosives" (now simply "Explosives")	'Military' deleted from heading
"Military pyrotechnic(s)" (now simply "Pyrotechnic(s)")	'Military' deleted from heading
"Global interrupt latency time"	Deleted
"Precursors"	'military' deleted from definition
"Propellants"	New definition for ML8
"Time-modulated ultra-wideband"	New definition for Category 5 - Part 1 & 2

Category/Item	Comments
SOU and Validity Notes	
Intangible Transfers	New text for the SOU on Intangible transfers
Category 2	The Validity Note relating to 2.B.1. is deleted. The SOU relating to 2.B.1. is deleted.
2.B.1.	Validity extended to 31 May 2002 and SOU slightly modified
2.E.3.f. DLC technology	Validity extended to 5 December 2003
3.A.1.b.1., Note 1	Validity Note deleted
3.A.1.b.2., Note 1	Validity Note deleted
3.A.1.b.8., Note	Validity Note deleted
5.A.1.b.4.	Validity Note agreed for this entry (until 5 December 2003)
5.E.1.c.4.b.	Validity Note deleted
5.A.2.a.6.	Validity Note agreed for this entry (until 5 December 2003)
9.A.12.	New SOU and Validity Note for UAVs
ML8	New SOU for ML8.